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NR 252.01 Purpose.

The purpose of this chapter is to NR 252.015 Applicability.

This chapterapplies to any

establisheffluent limitations, standards of performance, and préeathertanning and finishing facility which disclugs or may dis
treatmentstandards for dischges of process wastes from thechargeprocess wastewater pollutants to the waters of the state, or
leathertanning and finishing category of point sources and its sulvhich introduces or may introduce process wastewater pollutants
into a publicly owned treatment works.

categories.
History: Cr. Registey Octobey 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86.

History: Cr. Registey Octobey 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86.

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266-3151.

Register May, 2001, No. 545


http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20252.01
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20252.015
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20252.02
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20252.03
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20252.035
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20252.036
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20252.0365
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20252.04
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20252.05
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20252.06
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20252.10
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20252.11
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20252.12
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20252.13
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20252.14
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20252.15
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20252.16
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20252.20
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20252.21
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20252.22
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20252.23
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20252.24
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20252.25
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20252.26
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20252.30
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20252.31
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20252.32
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20252.33
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20252.34
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20252.35
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20252.36
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20252.40
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20252.41
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20252.42
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20252.43
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20252.44
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20252.45
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20252.46
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20252.50
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20252.51
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20252.52
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20252.53
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20252.54
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20252.55
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20252.56
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20252.60
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20252.61
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20252.62
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20252.63
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20252.64
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20252.65
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20252.66
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20252.70
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20252.71
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20252.72
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20252.73
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20252.74
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20252.75
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20252.76
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20252.80
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20252.81
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20252.82
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20252.83
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20252.84
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20252.85
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20252.86
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20252.90
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20252.91
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20252.92
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20252.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20252.94
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20252.95
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20252.96
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20252.99
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/370/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/370/b/toc

Published under 85.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.

NR 252.02 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 322

NR 252.02 General definitions.  In addition to the defini NR 252.03 Sulfide analytical method. (1) The potas
tionsset forth id0 CFR Part 4Qtthefollowing definitions apply sium ferricyanide titration method described SnNR 252.035

to this chapter: shallbe usedvhenever practicable for the determination of sul
(1) “Chrometan” means the process of converting hide intﬂde, in wastewaters qlschﬁd by plants operating in all subcate
leatherusing a form of chromium. goriesexcept the hair save or pulp, non-chrome tan, retan-wet

e R . finish section in sSNR 252.30 In all other cases, theodified

(2) “Existing source” means any souréat is not a new \onier—williamsmethod as described inR 252.036shall be
source. usedas an alternative to thgotassium ferricyanide titration

(3) “Hair pulp” means the removal of hair by chemical dismethodfor the determination of sulfide in wastewaters disgser
solution. by plants operating in all sections excepiR 252.30

(4) “Hair save” means the physical or mechanical removal of (2) The modified Monier-Wliams method as described in s.
hair which has not been chemically dissolved, and either sellifndR 252.036shall be used for the determination of sulfide in
the hair as a by-product or disposing of it as a solid waste. wastewaterglischaged by plants operating the hair save or

(5) “Hide” means any animal pelt or skis received by a tan PUlp, non—-chrome tan, retan-wet finish subcategory pursuant to

nery as raw material to be processed. s.NR 252.30 )
“ " . X . . History: Cr.Register October1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-867. and recr.Register,
(6) “Interference”means the dischge of sulfides in quanti may, 2001, No. 545¢ff. 6-1-01

tieswhich can result in human healtazards and risks to human

life, and an inhibition or disruption of ROTW as defined id0 NR 252.035 Potassium ferricyanide titration

CFR403.3(i). method. The following method is based on method SLM 4/2
(7) “Monthly average” means the arithmetic average of 8 indilescribedin Official Method of Analysis, Society of Leather

vidual data points from éfient sampling and analysis during anylrades’ Chemists, Fourth Revised Edition, Redbourn, Herts.,
calendamonth. England,1965 and is to be used for the determination of sulfide

(8) “New source,” aslefined for PSES and PSNS, means arlf) 2/kaline wastewater _ o
building, structure, facilityor installation from which there is or . (1) OUTLINE OF METHOD. (&) The bufred sulfide solutioms
may be a discha@e of poliutants, the construction of which comfitratedwith standard potassium ferricyanide solution in the-pres
mencedafter June 2, 1982. enceof a ferrous dimethylglyoxime ammonia complex. The sul

. N . fide is oxidized to sulfurSulfite interferes and shall be preeipi
(9) “New source,” as defined for BPBAT, BCT, and NSPS, -0 quith barium chioride. Thiosulfate is not titrated under the
meansany point source the construction of which commenc

after January 6, 1983. nditionsof the determination.

. . . (b) Apparatus: burrette, 10 ml.
(10) “Raw material” means the hides received by the tannery . . .
exceptfor facilities covered by the retan-wet finish—sides (2) REAGENT. (a) 0.1 Preparation of 0.02 N potassium fefricy

retan—-wet finish—splits subcategories where ‘“raw materialade; —32.925 g. per liter - this solution must be keythe dark.

- " Y R eighto the nearest tenth of a gram 6.6 g. of analytical reagent
meanshe hide or split in the condition in which it is first place(g\ﬁadepotassium ferricyanide and dissolveadne liter distilled
into a wet process.

water. Store in an amber bottle in the dark. Prepare feash
(11) “Retan—-weffinish” means the final processing steps pefyeek.

formedon a tanned hide including, but not limited to, the follow ) standardization of ferricyanide solutionrafisfer 50 ml.

ing wet processes: retan, bleach, cotord fat liquor of solutionto a 250 ml. Erlenmeyer flask. Add several crystals of
(12) "Sulfide” means total sulfide as measured by the potagotassiuniodide, about one g., mix gently dissolve, add one ml.

siumferricyanide titration method describds.NR 252.03%r  of 6N hydrochloric acid, stopper the flask, and swirl gentlgt

the modified Monier— Wliams method describeih s. NR standfor 2 minutes, add 10 ml. of a 30% zinc sulfate solution, and

252.036 titrate themixture containing the gelatinous precipitate with stan

into leatherusing chemicals either derived from vegetable mattEgngeof 0.025-0.050N. Add one ml. of starch indicator solution

or synthesized to producefetts similar to those chemicals. afterthe color has faded to a paiellow; and continue the titration
History: Cr. Registey October 1986, No. 370ef. 11-1-86:am. (12),Register, {0 the disappearance of the blue col@alculatethe normality of

May, 2001, No. 545eff 6-1-01 the ferricyanide solution using the equation:

Normality of Potassium Ferricyanide = (ml of thiosulfate added) X (normality of thiosulfate)
K3 Fe(CN) MI of K3 Fe(CN)

(c) Preparation of 6M ammonium chloride taufpH 9.3: Dis  eter66 (49 FR 43234, October 26, 1984, with correction notice at
solve 200 g. ammonium chloride in approximately 500 ml- diss0 FR 690, January 4, 1985)) immediately prior to use.

tilled water add 200 ml. 14M reagent grade ammonium hydrox ( ; C D ;
; . o9t g) Preparation of 10N NaOH: Dissolve 400 g. of analytical
ide and make up to one liter with distilled wafEne bufer may reagent grade NaOH in one liter distilled water

be prepared in a hood. Store in a tightly stoppered container i .
(d) Preparation of 0.05M barium chloridelution: Dissolve . () Samlple preservation and storage: samp[es are to be field
12-13g. barium chloride dihydrate wne liter of distilled water filtered by either grawty or pressure W.'th coarse f"tef papaqh
(e) Preparation of ferrous dimethylglyoxime indicator SoluasV\(/jhatmaln 4 or etqtl)nvalent, |m[jn(te)d|at§'ly ?le?lon'_'b':fz ith
tion: Mix 10 ml. 0.6 percent ferrous sulfate, 50 ml. one percej’ﬁ;re sampies must be preserved by adjustment 0 p wi
dimethylglyoximein ethanol, and 0.5 ml. concentrated sulfuri N NaOH. Sample containers must be covered tightly and stored
acid. at4 degrees C until analysis. Samples shall be analyzed vé&hin

(f) Preparation of stock sulfide standard, 1000 ppm: Dissol 8ursof collection. If ‘h.eS? proc_edu_reannot pe achieved, it is
2.49. reagent grade sodium sulfide in one liter of distieder the laboratorys responsibility to institute quality control prece

Storein a tightly stoppered containeBiluted working standards duresthat shall provide documentation of sample integrity
must be preparefileshdaily and their concentrations determined (3) PRoceDURE. (a) Transfer 100 ml. of sample to be ana
by EFA test procedure 376.1 (séé CFR 136.3Table IB, param lyzed, or a suitable portion containing nobre than 15 mg. sul
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323 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES NR 252.036

fide supplemented to 100 ml. with distilled watey a 250 ml. Municipal and Industrial \@stewatet EPA- 660/4—-82-057July

Erlenmeyerflask. 1982,EMSL, Cincinnati, OH 45268For the convenience of the
(b) Adjust the sample to pH 8.5-9.5 with 6N HC1. user,these procedures are contained iINR.252.0365
(c) Add 20 ml. of 6M ammonium chloride bef (pH 9.3),0ne (d) A minimum of one spikednd one duplicate sample shall

ml. of ferrous dimethylglyoxime indicatoand 25 ml. of 0.05M Pe performed for each analytical event, or 5% spikes %td
bariumchloride. Mix gentlystopperand let stand for 10 minutes. duplicateswhen thenumber of samples per event exceeds 20.

(d) After 10 minutes titrate with standardized potassium-ferr}; pikelevels are to be at the MDL and at x whefg the concentra

cyanideto disappearance of pink colof he endpoint is reached fon found if in excess of the MDL. See p) for MDL samples.

. ) ike recovery shall be 40 to 120% for the analysis of a particular
whenthere is no reappearance of the pink color after 30 Seco'ﬁ%‘[rixtype tonlge considered valid. Olfsample or n¥atrix typg pro

(e) Calculation and reporting of results. vides performance outside these acceptance limits, the analyses
mg/l sulfide = AxB x 16,000 shallbe repeated using the modified Monieritdns procedures
vol. in ml. of sample titrated describedn s.NR 252.036
where (e) Report results in mg/liteWhen duplicate and spikedm
A=volume in ml. of potassium ferricyanide solution used, anglesare analyzed, report all data with the sample results.
B= normality of potassium ferricyanide solution. History: Cr. Register May, 2001, No. 545eff. 6-1-01

Report reslts to 2 significant figures. . NR 252.036 Modified Monier-W illiams method.

(4) Quauy ConTrOL. (a) Each laboratory that uses thig1) oyriine oF MeTHOD. (a) Hydrogen sulfide is liberated from
methodis required to operate a formal quality control programyn, acidified sample by distillation and img with nitrogen gas
The minimum requirements of this program consisan initial iINz). Sulfur dioxide interference is removed by scrubbing the
demonstration of laboratory capability and the analysis of-rep, itrogengas stream in a pH 7 bief solution. The sulfide gds
cateand spiked samples ascontinuing check on performancecgjiected by passage through an alkaline hydrogen peroxide
The laboratory is required to maintain performance records rppingsolution in which it is oxidizetb sulfate. Sulfate cen
definethe quality of data that is generated. Ong@iegormance  cengrationin the scrubbing solution is determined by eitheh EP
checksshall be compared with establistggfformance criteria to grayimetrictest procedure 375.3 or £Rurbidimetric tesproce
determineif the results of analyses are within precision andaccgure 375.4 (seel0 CFR 136.3Table IB, parameter 65 (49 FR
racy limits expected of the method. 43234,0ctober 26, 1984, and correction notice at 50 FR 690, Jan

(b) Beforeperforming any analyses, the analyst shall demonary 4, 1985)).

with this method by performing the following operations. to provide a more complete description of the equipment neces
1. Perform 4 replicate analyses of a 20 mg/l sulfide standagary,and do not constitui manufacturer or vendor endorsement.
preparedn distilled water See sub(2) (7). Heatingmantel and control (VWR Cat. No. 33752-464)

2. a. Calculate clean water precision and accuracy in accoflng ;. gistilling flask with three 24/40 joints (VWR Cat. No.
ancewith standard statistical procedures. Clean water accepta@g%o_ﬂs)

limits are presenteth subd.2. b. These criteria shall be metor_" """ . .

exceededefore sample analyses can be initiated. A clean wafgfedricks condenser with two 24/40 joints (VWR Cat. No.

standardshall be analyzed with each sample set and the-est 161-009)

lishedcriteria met for the analysis to bensidered under control. 125 ml. separatory funnel with 24/40 joint (VWR Cat. No.
b. Cleanwater precision and accuracy acceptance limits; f60357-102)

distilled water samples containing from 5 mg/l. to 50 mg/l. sulfidénlet tube with 24/40 joint (VWR Cat. No. 33057-105)

themean concentration fromréplicate analyses shall be withinagapter joint 24/40 to 19/38 (VWR Cat. No. 62905-26)

therange of 50 to 110% of the true value. .
(c) The method detection limits or MDL may be determine'édsorber head (2 requ.lred) (Thomas Cat. No. 9849-R29)
periodically by each participating laboratory in accordance wiidsorber body (2 required) (Thomas Cat. No. 9849-R32)

the procedures specified in "Methods for Chemical Analysis dfaboratory vacuum pump or water aspirator
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FIGURE 1
EQUIPMENT ASSEMBLY

ADAPTER JOINT

WATER OUT  &——

WATER IN

L. FRIEDRICKS N
SEPRRATORY * CONDENSER I'PTZT-
FUNNEL u

'$b§g _ ) TRAP NO. | —of
J
§ ] TRAP NO. 2 —of
1000 mi

DISTILLING FLASK

\ / ADSORBER HEAD
\ , AND BODY (2)
AN 7
~ -~

HEATING MANTLE

(2) ReaGenTs. (a) Potassium hydroxide, 6N: Dissolve 34diter. This amount of zinc acetate is adequate to preserve 64 mg/l.
g. of analytical reagent grade KOH in one liter distilled water sulfide under ideal conditions. Sample containers shall be covered

(b) Sodium hydroxideN: Dissolve 240 g. of analytical tightly and stored at 4 degrees C until analysis. Samples shall be
reagenigrade NaOH in one liter distilled water analyzedwithin 7 daysof collection. If these procedures cannot

: . . i eachieved, its the laboratorg responsibility to institute quality
on((a?i)te?(\a\%ﬁn(;igt)illcliégx\;\?aeté(r)'oal\l' Dilute 5.0 ml. of 6N NaOH tcgon'[rol procedures that will provide documentation of sample
. . . integrity.

(d) Hydrochloric acid, 6N: Dilute 500 ml. of concentrated HCI (3) ProcEDURE. (See Figure 1 for apparatus layout).

to one liter with distilled water .
(e) Potassium phosphate stockfbyf0.5M: Dissolve 70 g. of in t(rz)p I;Ig.cf 50 ml. of 0.05M pH 7.0 potassium phosphatiebut

monobasicpotassium phosphate in approximately 800 dig- . S
tilled Wate(;pAdjust pHF:o 7.8 0.1 WithpﬁpN potassil)J/m hydroxide, (b) Place 50 ml. of alkaline 3% hydrogen peroxide in trap no.
anddilute to 1 liter with distilled wateStock solution in stable for < ] ] ]
severalmonths at 4 degrees C. (c) Sample introduction and Norepuge: Gently mix sample

(f) Potassium phosphate frif 0.05M: Dilute one volume of to be analyzed to resuspend settled mateaking care not to aer
0.5M potassium phosphate stock feufwith 9 volumes of dis 2€the sample. fansfer 400 ml. of sample, or a suitable portion
tiled water Solution is stable for one month at 4 degrees C. containingnot more than 2éng. sulfide diluted to 400 ml. with

. % hvdrogen peroxide: Dilute one volume o |st_|IIed_water to the dls_tlllatl_on flask. Adjust thezNIovy so that

gg) Alkaline 3% hydrogen p heimpingers are frothing vigorousliput not overflowing. Sic-
30%hydrogen peroxide with @olumes of 0.03N NaOH. Preparey,,mmay be applied at theutlet of trap No. 2 to assist in smooth
this solution fresh each day of use. purging. The N inlet tube of the distillation flask shall be sub

(h) Preparation of stock sulfide standard, 1000 ppm.: Dissolwgergeddeeply in the sample to ensuréicént agitation. Puge
2.49. reagent grade sodium sulfide in one liter of distileder the sample for 30 minutes without applying heagstlthe appara
Store in a tightly stoppered containBiluted working standards tusfor leaks during the prepye cycle using snoop or soap water
shallbe prepared fresh daily and their concentrations determingdiution.
by EFA test procedure 376ifnmediately prior to use (sé@ CFR (q) \platilization of K S: Interrupt the Nflow and vacuum
136.3 Table IB, parameter 66 (4R 43234, October 26, 1984, andintroduce 100 ml. of 6N HCI to the sample using the separa
andcorrection notice at 50 FR 690, January 4, 1985)). tory funnel. Immediately resume the gas flow and vacuApply

(i) Sample preservation and storage: Preserve unfilten@@dximumheat with the heating mantle until the sample begins to
wastewatesamples immediately after collection by adjustment tooil, then reduce heat and maintain gentle boiling antiad for
pH>9 with 6N NaOH and addition of 2 ml. of 2N zinc acetate pe80 minutes. €rminatethe distillation cycle by turning bthe
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heatingmantle and maintaining Nlow through thesystem for 5 NR 252.0365 Method detection limit method.
to 10 minutes. Then turnfdhe N, flow, release vacuum, and eau (1) DeriNniTioN. “Method detection limit” or "MDL” means the
tiously vent the system by placing 50 to 100 ml. of distilled wateninimum concentration of a substance that can be identified,
in the separatory funnel and opening the stopomadefully measureand reported with 99%onfidence that the analyte eon
Whenthe bubbling stops and the system is equalized to atmoentrationis greater than zero and determined from analysis of a
phericpressure, remove the separatory funiadtreme care shall samplein a given matrix containing analyte.
be exercised in terminating traistillation CyCle to avoid flash- (2) SCOPEAND APPLICATION. This procedure is designed for
over,draw-back, or violent steam release. applicability to a wide variety of sample types ranging from
(e) Analyze the contents of trap no. 2 for sulfate according teagentr blank water containing analytie wastewater contain
eitherERA gravimetric test procedure 375.3 orAERrbidimetric  ing analyte. The MDL for an analytical procedure may vary as a
testprocedure 375.4 (sed® CFR 136.3Table 1B, parameter 65 functionof sample type. All samplarocessing steps of the analyt
(49 FR 43234, October 26, 1984, and correction notice &0 ical method shall be included in the determination of the MDL.
690, January 4, 1985)). Use the result to calculate mgéulfiie The MDL obtained by this procedure is used to judgesibaifi-
in wastewater sample. canceof a single measurement of a future sample. The MDL pro

(f) 1. Calculations and reporting of results cedurewas designed for applicability to a broaatiety of physi
2. Gravimetric procedure: cal and chemical methodsoBccomplish this, the procedwras

) . i inst ti t.
mg sulfide/l =_(mg. BaSgxollected inTrap No. 2) x (137) madedevice or instrument independen

volume in ml. of waste sample distilled (3) ProceDURE. () Make an estimate of the detection limit

- . ) usingone of the following:
3. Turbidimetric procedure: 1. The concentration value that corresponds to an instrument

mg sulfide/l = _AxB x 333 signalor noise ratidn the range of 2.5 to 5. If the criteria for quali
c tative identification of the analytis based upon pattern recogni
where A=mg/| of sulfate in trap no. 2 tion techniques, the least abundant signal necessaaghieve
B=liquid volume in liters in trap no. 2 identificationshall be considered in making the estimate.
and C=volume in ml of waste sample distilled 2. The concentration value that corresponds to 3 times the
4. Report results to 2 significant figures. standarddeviation of replicate instrumental measurements for the

(4) QuUALITY conTRoL. (a) Each laboratory that uses thi@nalytein reagent water
methodshall operate a formal quality control program. The mini 3. The concentration value that corresponds to the remjion
mum requirements of this program consist of an initial demonstréhe standard curve where there is a significant change in sensitiv
tion of laboratory capability and the analysis of replicate arity at low analyte concentrations, such as a bredleirslope of
spikedsamples as a continuing check on performance. The labe standard curve.
ratory shall maintain performance records to dettireequality of 4. The concentration value that corresponds to known instru
datathat isgenerated. Ongoing performance checks shall h&entallimitations.
comparedwith established performance criteria to determine if () prepare reagent or blank water that is as free of analyte as
the results of analyses are within precision and accuracy "”Héssible. Reagent or interference free water is definadvaser
expectecbf the method. samplein which analyteand interferent concentrations are not
(b) Beforeperforming any analyses, the analyst shall demodetectedat the method detection limit of each analyte of interest.
stratethe ability to generatacceptable accuracy and precision bynterferencesire defined as systematic errors in the measurad
performingthe following operations. Iytical signal of an established procedure caused by the presence
1. Perform 4 replicate analysesa®0 mg/l. sulfide standard Of interferingspecies or interferent. The interferent concentration
preparedn distilled waterRefer to sub(2) (h)under “Reagents.” is presupposed to be normally distributed in representative sam

2. a. Calculate clean water precision and accuracy in accoPfSOf @ given matrix. o
ancewith standard statistical procedures. Clean water acceptancéC) 1. If the MDL is tobe determined in reagent or blank water
limits are presented in sub2.b. These criteria shall be met orPreparea laboratory standard such as an analyte in reagent water
exceededefore sample analyses can be initiated. A clean wa@é@ concentrationvhich is at least equal to or in the same-con
standardshall be analyzed with each sample set and the-est@ntrationrange as the estimated MDL. It is recommendéakto
lishedcriteria met for the analyses to be considered under contiRtweenone and times the estimated MDL. Proceed ta. fa

b. Cleanwater precision and accuracy acceptance limits: for 2. If the MDL is to be determined in another sample matrix,
distilled water samples containing from 5 mg/l. to 50 mg/l. sulfid@nalyzethe sample. If the measured level of the analyte is in the
the mean concentration fromréplicate analyses shall be withinfecommendedange of one to 5 times the estimated Mptq-
therange of 72 to 14% of the true value. ceedto par (d).

(c) The method detection limdr MDL may be determined 3. If the measured concentration of analyte is less than the
periodically by each participating laboratory in accordance witgStimatedVDL, add a known amount of analyte to bring the-con
the procedures specified in "Methods for Chemical Analysis &entrationof analyte to between one and 5 timesNHL. In the
Municipal and Industrial \eistewatet EPA- 600/4-82-057July ~ €ase where an interference is coanalyzed with the analyteeand
1982,EMSL, Cincinnati, OH 45268For the convenience of the measuredevel of anqutas greater than 5 times the estimated
user,these procedures are contained iNR.252.0365 MDL, there are 2 options:

(d) A minimum of one spikednd one duplicate sample shall . Obtain another sample of lower levelafalyte in same
berun for each analyticavent, or 5% spikes and 5% duplicate§atrixif possible.
whenthe number of samples per event exceeds 20. Spike levelsb. The sample malge used as is for determining the MDL if
areto be at the MDland at x when x is the concentration foundhe analyte level does not exceed 10 times the MDL of the analyte
if in excess of the MDL. See p4c) for MDL samples. Spike in reagent waterThe variancef the analytical method changes
recoveryshall be 60 to 120% for the analysis of a particular matrésthe analyte concentration increases from the MDL, hence the
typeto be considered valid. MDL determined under these circumstances may not truly reflect

(e) Report all results img/liter When duplicate and spiked Methodvariance at lower analyte concentrations.

samplesare analyzed, report all data with the sample results. ~ (d) 1. Take a minimunof 7 aliquots of the sample to be used
History: Cr. Register May, 2001, No. 545eff. 6-1-01. to calculate the MDL and process each through the entire analyti
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cal method. Make alcomputations according to the defined 4. If the current MDL determination is an iterationthg
methodwith final results in the method reporting units. If blanMDL procedure and the spiking level allows qualitative identifi
measurementare required to calculate the measuesel of ana  cation, use Sfrom the current MDLcalculation and Sfrom the
lyte, obtain separate blank measurementeémh sample aliquot previousMDL calculation to compute the F ratio.
analyzed.The average blank measurement is subtractedtiiem .

. if SPa <3.05
respectivesample measurements.

2. It may be economically and technically desirable to evalu s
atethe estimated MDL before proceeding with sib@hiswill thencompute the spooled standard deviation by the following
preventrepeating this entire procedwden the costs of analysesequation:
arehigh and insure that the procedure is being conducted at $§goled=[ 6S\2+ 653205
correctconcentration. It is quite possible that an incorrect MDL
canbe calculated from data obtainedwany times the real MDL 12
eventhough the background concentration of analyte is less than
5 times the calculated MDL.dTinsure that the estimate of theif ~$a >3.05
MDL is a good estimate, it is necessary to determine that a lower $g
concentrationof analyte will notresult in a significantly lower .
MDL. Take 2 aliquots of the sample to be used to calculate t{tﬁi&kia:htge :giggilrceuﬁ;ﬁgn'w%tﬁ r;%jf))rocess the samples
MDL and process each through the entire method, including blan 9 P 9 RS
measurementas described in sutid. Evaluate these data: 5. Use the*pooled as calculated in suti.to computethe

a. If these measurements indicate the sample is in the deféri]ral MDL according to the following equation:

ablerange for determining the MDL, take 5 additional aliquotd!DL=2.681 Spooled)
andproceed. Use all 7 measurements to calculate the MDL. \yhere 2.681 is equaltot (12, 1-a=.99)

b. If these measurements indicate the sample is not in the cor g, The 95% confidence limits for MDtlerived in subdé. are
rectrange, reestimate the MDL, obtain new sample as if@ar computedaccording to the following equations derived fromper
and repeat either sutidor 2. 26 centilesof the chi squared over degrees of freedom distribution.

(e) Calculate the variance{Sand standard deviation (S) of _
thereplicate measurements, as follows: MDLLCL=0.72 MDL

n n MDLUCL=1.65 MDL
F=_1 [IxZ-Ex)" where LCL and UCL are the lower and upper 95% confidence
n-1 i=1 i=1 limits respectively based on 14 aliquots.
S+H() 05 (4) ReporTING. The analytical method used shall be specifi

where: the xi, i = 1 to n are the analytical results in the final cally identified by number or title and the MDL for each analyte

method reporting units obtained from the n sample aliquots affPressedh the appropriate method reporting units. If the analyt
ical method permits options whichfae€t the methodletection

; ") limit, these conditions shall be specified with the MDL value. The
A samplematrix used taletermine the MDL shall also be identified
i=1 ) with the MDL value. Report the mean analyte level with\Hi. .
refersto the sum of the X values fromi=1ton. If a laboratory standard or a sample that contained a known
() 1. Compute the MDL as follows: amountanalyte was used for this determination, report the mean
1 1A — recovery and indicate if the MDL determination was iterated. If
MDL = t(n-1, 1-a =.99) (S) thelevel of the analyte in the sample matrix exceeds 10 times the
where: MDL of the analyte in reagent watep not report a value for the
MDL=the method detection MDL.

t (n-1, 1-a=.99)=the students’ t value appropriate for a 99% (5) Rererence. Glaser J.A., Foerst, D.L., McKee, G.D.,

confidence level and a standard deviation estimate with n—1 Quave,S.A., and Budde, W., “Trace Analysis for \&stewaters,”

degrees of freedom as given in subd. 2. EnvironmentalScience andé&chnology 15, 1426 (1981).

S=standard deviation of the replicate analyses. (6) TABLE OF STUDENTS' T-VALUES AT THE 99% CONFIDENCE
2. The 95% confidence limits for the MDL derived in subd.eveL.

1. are computed according to the following equations deriveg

from percentiles of the chi square over degrees of freedom didumber of Degrees of
tribution (X2/df) and calculated as follows: replicates freedom (n-1)  t(n-1, 1-a=.99)
MDLLCL=0.69 MDL T 6 3.143
MDLUCL=1.92 MDL where MDLLCL and MDLUCL are the 7 2998
lower and upper 95% confidence limits respectively based on 78 """"""" '
aliquots. 9. . ... 8 2.896
(g) 1. Optional iterative procedure to verify the reasonable1g . . ... ... . ... 9 2.821
nessof the estimated MDland calculated MDL of subsequent
MDL determinations. 11 ... 10 2.764
2. If this is the initial attempt toompute MDL based onthe 16 ............ 15 2.602
estimatedMDL in par. (a), take the MDLas calculated in paff), »1 . . . . . 20 2528
spikein the matrix at the calculated MDL and proceed through the
procedurestarting with par(d)1. 26 ... 25 2.485
3. If the current MDL determination is an iterationtbe 31 ............ 30 2.457
MDL procedure for which the spiking level does not pequitl- 61 60 2390
tative identification, reportthe MDL as that concentration ~~ """ """ 7 77T ’
betweerthe current spike level and the previgpike level which 2.326
allows qualitative identification. History: Cr. Register May, 2001, No. 545eff. 6-1-01.
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NR 252.04 Applicability of sulfide pretreatment (b) If pursuant to pafa) the sulfide pretreatment standards of
standards. (1) A POTW receiving wastewater from a facility this chapter are applicable to a specified fagilitye indirect dis
subjectto this chapter may require more stringent pretreatmesttargershall comply with the sulfide pretreatment standards no
standarddor sulfide than those established by this chapittrout  later than 18 months from the date of publication of féweral
EPA approval. registernotice identifying the facility

(2) Thepretreatment standarétsr sulfide established by this  (c) At any time after October 13, 1983, if a POTW determines
chaptemwill not apply if thePOTW receiving wastewater from athat there have been changed circumstances which include, but
facility subject to this chapter certifies in writing with explanatiogre not limited to, changes in the factors specified in §2}.it
of relevant factors considered, in accordance with the provisighg@y initiate proceedings contained in s(8) to determine that
of sub.(3) that the dischae of sulfide from the facility does not the sulflde pretreatment standards of this section shall not be
interferewith the operation of the POTWh making thisdeter ~ applicable. The POTW and EPshall follow the procedures and

mination,the POTW shaltonsider all relevant factors includingtime intervals contained in su{8) to make this determination. A
but not limited to the following: final determination that the sulfide pretreatment standards are not

(a) The presence and characteristics of other industrial Wasggpllcableshall be made prior to the discarof sulfide not in

; . . . cordancevith the standards set forth in this chapter
waterswhich can increase or decrease sulfide concentrapibhys, History: Cr. Register October 1986,No. 370 ef. 11-1-86:cr. (4), Register,
or both. May, 2001, No. 545eff. 6-1-01

(b) The characteristics of the sewer/interceptor collecyen
temwhich either minimize or enhance opportunities for relehse NR 252.05 Compliance date for pretreatment stan -

hydrogensulfide gas. dards for existing sources (PSES). Existing sources subject

(c) The characteristics of the receiving POFWeadworks, 10 PSES shall comply by November 25, 1985.
preliminary and primary treatment systenad sludge holding ~ Mistory: Cr Registey October 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86.

and dewatering facilities which either minimize or enhance L . .
opportunitiesfor release of hydrogen sulfide gas. _NR 252.06 Monitoring requirements.  Compliance
(d) The occurrence of any prior sulfide related interference with monthly average dischge limitations is required regardless
)L 8Pthe number of samples analyzed and averaged.
definedin s.NR 252.02 (5) History: Cr. Register Octobey 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86.
(3) (a) On October 13, 1983, a POTW which intendseuify
that the sulfide pretreatment standard does not apply shall publishhyR 252.10 Applicability; description of the hair
in a local newspaper with thegdgst circulation, a notice that pres pulp, chrome tan, retan—wet finishing subcategory . The
entsthe findings supporting this determination consistent withrovisionsof this subcategory are applicable to process wastewa
sub.(1). Allowance for public hearing of the$iadings shall be ter dischages resulting from any tannery which, either exclu
provided.The POTW shall identify all existinigcilities to which  sively or in addition to other unhairing and tanning operation, pro
the sulfide pretreatment standard otherwise established by tbissesaw or curectattle or cattle-like hides into finished leather
chapterwould not apply by chemically dissolving the hide haichrome tanning, and
(b) On January1, 1984, a POTW which intends to certifiat  retan—wefinishing.
the sulfide pretreatment standard does not apply shall file a writteflistory: Cr. Register Octobey 1986, No. 370ef. 11-1-86.
certification with the Regional \Ater ManagemenDivision o )
Director, Environmental Protection Agencin the appropriate ~ NR 252.11 Effluent limitations representing the
regionaloffice. This certification shall include the findings sup degree of effluent reduction attainable by the applica -
porting this determination and the results of public comments, ai@in_of the best practicable control technology currently
public hearing if held. available (BPT). Except as provided #0 CFR 125.36125.32
(c) On February 10, 1984, BRshall acknowledge to the any existing point source subjeitt this subcategory shall achieve

. T . the following efluent limitations representing thieegree of dfu-
(F)t)())gY]VJ esigﬁ tir?éiggtyeigr:ggﬁgq.vsvuﬁg'gggquuﬁirgﬁfggb entreduction attainable by trapplication of the best practicable

sion based upon a review of the factors set forth in(2)b. mé%ntroltechnology currently available (BPT):

(d) Within 30 days othe date of receipt of adequate submis BPT limitations
sionsunder parga) to(c), EFA shall publish a notice in the federal Kglkkg (or pounds per 1000 Ib) of
registeridentifying those facilities to which the sulfigeetreat raw material
mentstandards of this part do not apply Pollutant or pollutant Maximum for Maximum for

(e) A POTW may certify that the sulfide pretreatmstan property any 1 day monthly average
dardsof this chapter do not applg a new source planning todis BODsg 9.3 4.2
chargeinto the POTWThis certification shall be submitted prior TsS 13.4 6.1
to the commencement of dischar and shall conform ata mini 4 and grease 39 17
mumwith criteria in sub(2) and the general procedures and inter ] ' '
vals of time contained in paréa) to (d). Total chromium 01'24 0'109

(4) APPLICABILITY OF SULFIDE PRETREATMENTSTANDARDS. (&) pH @) @)

- - -IWithin the range 6.0 to 9.0.
If, after ERA and the POTW have determined in accordance WItWHistory: Cr. Registey Octobey 1986, No. 370ef. 11-1-86;am. Table, Register,

this section that the sulfide pretreatment standards o€htaipter may, 2001, No. 545¢ff. 6-1-01

arenot applicable to specifiddcilities, a POTW then determines

thatthere have been changed circumstances which justify applicaNR 252.12 Effluent limitations representing the

tion of thesulfide pretreatment standards, the POTW shall revolegree of effluent reduction attainable by the applica -

the certification submitted under sB). Circumstances include, tion of the best conventional pollutant control technol -

but not are not limited to, changes in the factors specified in swlyy (BCT). Exceptas provided it0 CFR 125.36125.32 any

(2). The POTW and EPshall then adhert the general proee existingpoint source subject this subcategory shall achieve the
duresand time intervals contained in s(®).in order to determine following effluent limitations representing the degree dfueit
whetherthe sulfide pretreatment standards contained ircli@p  reductionattainable by the application of the best conventional
ter are applicable. pollutantcontrol technology (BCT): Theffluent limitations are
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NR 252.12 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 328

thosefor BODs, TSS, oil and grease, and pH contained M.
252.11
History: Cr. Register Octobey 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86.

curedcattleor cattle-like hides into finished leather by hair save
unhairing,chrome tanning, and retan—wet finishing.
History: Cr. Register Octobey 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86.

NR 252.13 Effluent limitations representing the
degree of effluent reduction attainable by the applica -
tion of the best available technology economically
achievable (BAT). Except as provided ind0 CFR
125.30-125.32 any existing point source subjeotthis subcate anyexisting point source subjettt this subcategory shall achieve
gory shall achieve the followingfefent limitationsrepresenting the following efluent limitations representing thiegree of éfu-
the degreeof efluent reduction attainable by the application of thentreduction attainable by trapplication of the best practicable
bestavailable technology economically achievable TBAThe controltechnology currently available (BPT):
effluent limitations arethose for total chromium contained in s.

NR 252.21 Effluent limitations representing the
degree of effluent reduction attainable by the applica -
tion of the best practicable control technology currently
available (BPT). Except as provided #0 CFR 125.36125.32

NR 252.1. BPT limitations
History: Cr. Register Octobey 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86. Kg/kkg (or pounds per 1000 Ib) of
raw material
NR 252.14 New source performance standards Pollutant or pollutant Maximum for Maximum for
(NSPS). Any new source subject to this subcategory shall property any 1 day monthly average
achievethe followingnew source performance standards (NSPS)BODsg 8.2 3.7
NSPS TSS 11.8 5.4
Oil and grease 3.4 15
Ka/kk 1000 Ib) of .
glkkg mﬂ;’@“ggfeﬁiﬁ 0001b) 0 Total chromium 0.21 0.08
Pollutant or pollutant Maximum for Maximum for pH @) 6
property any 1 day monthly average 1Within the range 6.0 to 9.0.
BODs 6.0 27 History: Cr. Register Octobey 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86.
T_SS 8.7 4.0 NR 252.22 Effluent limitations representing the
Oil and grease 25 11 degree of effluent reduction attainable by the applica -
Total chromium 0.16 0.06 tion of the best conventional pollutant control technol -
pH ) €] ogy (BCT). Exceptas provided ifl0 CFR 125.36125.32 any

Twithin the range 6.0 to 9.0.

History: Cr. Register Octobey 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86.

NR 252.15 Pretreatment standards for existing
sources (PSES). (1) Exceptas provided in R 252.04and
40 CFR 403.7and403.13 any existing source subject to this sub252.21

categorywhich introduces process wastewatetlutants into a

publicly owned treatment works shall comply with CFRPart
403 and achieve the following pretreatment standards:

existingpoint source subject this subcategory shall achieve the
following effluent limitations representing the degree dlueit
reductionattainable by the application of the best conventional
pollutantcontrol technology (BCT). The féfent limitations are
thosefor BODs, TSS, oil and grease, and pH contained NR.

History: Cr. Register October 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86.

NR 252.23 Effluent
degree of effluent reduction attainable

limitations representing the
by the applica -

PSES tion of the best available technology economically

Milligrams _per liter (mg/l) achievable (BAT). ~ Except as providgd ir_140 CFR

Pollutant or poliutant Maximum for Maximum for 125.36-125.32 any existing point source subjgotthis subcate

property any 1 day monthly average gory shall achieve the followingfefent limitationsrepresenting
Sulfide 220 | the degn_ae:)f efluent reduction attaiqable by the application of the

Total chromium 12.0 8.0 bestavailable technology economically achievable TRAThe
: : effluentlimitations arethose for total chromium contained in s.

pH @ @ NR 252.21

TNotless than 7.0.

History: Cr. Register October 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86.

(2) Any existing source subject to this subcategory which pro

cessedess than 275 hides/day shall comply with gth.except
that the total chromiuntimitations contained in sul§l) do not

apply.

History: Cr. Registey October 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86am. Register May,

NR 252.24 New source performance standards
(NSPS). Any new source subject to this subcategory shall
achievethe followingnew source performance standards (NSPS):

2001,No. 545 eff. 6-1-01 NSPS

NR 252.16 Pretreatment standards for new sources Ka/kkg g?rrgvc:lu;gfeeg 1000 Ib)
(PSNS). Except as provided #0 CFR 403.7And sNR 252.04 Niax :
any new source subject this subcategory that introduces process  pgjytant or pollutant Maximum for ar)ﬂ(mmyor
wastewater pollutants into a publicly owrtegatment works shall property any 1 day average
complywith 40 CFR Part 403and achieve the pretreatmetdnr BOD 6.9 31
dardscontained in SNR 252.15 T555 5.9 5

History: Cr. Register Octobey 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86. : :
Oil and grease 29 1.3

NR 252.20 Applicability; description of the hair Total chromium 0.18 0.06

save, chrome tan, retan-wet finish subcategory The pH @ 0

provisionsof this subcategory are applicable to process wastewgihin the range 6.0 to 9.0.
ter dischages resulting from any tannery which processes raw OHistory: Cr. Register October 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86.
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329 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES NR 252.40

NR 252.25 Pretreatment standards for existing NR 252.33 Effluent limitations representing the
sources (PSES). Except as provided in BIR 252.04and40 degree of effluent reduction attainable by the applica -
CFR403.7and403.13 any existing source subject to this subcateéion of the best available technology economically
gory that introduces process wastewater pollutants into a publielghievable (BAT).  Except as provided ind0 CFR
ownedtreatment works shall comply wi#0 CFR Part 403and  125.36-125.32 any existing point source subjgotthis subcate
achievethe following pretreatment standards: gory shall achieve the followingfafent limitationsrepresenting
the degreeof efluent reduction attainable by the application of the

_ PSES bestavailable technology economically achievable TRAThe
Milligrams per liter (mg/1) effluent limitations arethose for total chromium contained in s.
] Maximum for NR 252.31
Pollutant or pollutant Maximum for monthly History: Cr. Register October 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86.
property any 1 day average
Sulfide 240 1 NR 252.34 New source performance standards
Total chromium 12.0 8.0 (NSPS). Any new source subject to this subcategory shall
pH ©) ©) achievethe followingnew source performance standards (NSPS):
INotless than 7.0.
History: Cr.Registey Octobeyr 1986, No. 370ef. 11-1-86;am. Table, Register, NSPS
May, 2001, No. 54%eff. 6-1-01 Kg/kkg (or pounds per 1000 1b)
NR 252.26 Pretreatment standards for new sources of raw material
(PSNS). Except as provided #0 CFR 403.and sNR 252.04 Pollutant or pollutant Maximum Maximum for
anynew source subject this subcategory that introduces process property for any 1 day | monthly average
wastewater pollutants into a publicly owrtegatment works shall  BODs 5.9 2.7
complywith 40 CFR Part 403and achieve the pretreatmetdn TSS 85 3.9
dardscontained in SNR 252.25 :
History: Cr. Registey Octobey 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86. Oil and grea_lse 24 11
Total chromium 0.15 0.06
NR 252.30 Applicability; description of the hair save pH @ @

or pulp, nonchrome tan, retan—wet finish subcategory TWithin the range 6.0 10 9.0.

The provisions of this subcategory are applicable to processiistory: Cr. Register October 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86.

wastewaterdischages resulting from any tannery whighmo-

cessesaw or curectattle or cattle-like hides into finished leather NR 252.35 Pretreatment standards for existing

by hair save or pulp unhairing, vegetable tanning or alum, syntag§yrces (PSES). (1) Exceptas provided in S\R 252.04and

oils and other agents for tanning, and retan—wet finishing. 40 CFR 403.7and403.13 any existing source subject to this sub
History: Cr. Register October 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86. categorythat introduces process wastewater pollutitsa pub
NR 252.31 Effluent limitations representing the licly owned treatment works shall compijth 40 CFR Part 403

degree of effluent reduction attainable by the applica - andachieve the following pretreatment standards:
tion of the best practicable control technology currently

available (BPT). Except as provided #0 CFR 125.36125.32 PSES
any existing point source subjett this subcategory shall achieve Milligrams per liter (mg/1)
the following efluent limitations representing tliegree of dfu- Maximum Maximum
entreduction attainable by trapplication of the best practicable  Pollutant or pollutant for any 1 for monthly
controltechnology currently available (BPT): property day average
BPT limitations Sulfide . 240 | ......
Kgikkg (or pounds per 1000 Ib) Total chromium 12.0 8.0
of raw material pH ) )
) Maximum for INotless than 7.0.
Pollutant or ptollutant Max'm‘l”g for monthly (2) Any existing source subject to this subcategory which pro
property any 1 day average cesses less than 350 hides/day shall comply WHR52.35 (1)
BODs 6.7 3.0 exceptthat the total chromium limitations contained in gabdo
TSS 9.7 4.4 not apply
i History: Cr. Registey October 1986, No. 370efl. 11-1-86am. Register May,
Oil and gree}se 28 13 2001,Noy. 545 eﬁ.%—l—Ol ¢ Y
Total chromium 0.17 0.06
pH @) @) NR 252.36 Pretreatment standards for new sources

Iwithin the range 6.0 to 9.0.
History: Cr. Registey Octobey 1986, No. 370ef. 11-1-86;am. Table, Register,
May, 2001, No. 545eff. 6-1-01

NR 252.32 Effluent limitations representing the
degree of effluent reduction attainable by the applica -
tion of the best conventional pollutant control technol -
ogy (BCT). Exceptas provided ift0 CFR 125.36125.32 any
existingpoint source subject this subcategory shall achieve the NR 252.40 Applicability; description  of the retan—
following effluent limitations representing the degree dfueint wet finish—sides subcategory . The provisionsf this sub
reductionattainable by the application of the best conventionaategoryare applicabléo process wastewater disap@s resuit
pollutantcontrol technology (BCT). Thefifent limitations are ing from any tannery which processes previously tanned hides
thosefor BODs, TSS, oil and grease, and pH contained Rs. andskins (grain side only) into finished leatlsr retan-wet fin
252.31 ishing.

History: Cr. Registey Octobey 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86. Histgry: Cr. Register Octobey 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86.

(PSNS). Except as provided 0 CFR 403.Aand sNR 252.04
anynew source subject this subcategory that introduces process
wastewater pollutants into a publicly owrtegltment works shall
complywith 40 CFR Part 403and achieve the pretreatmstdan
dardscontained in NR 252.35

History: Cr. Registey Octobey 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86.
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NR 252.41 Effluent limitations representing the
degree of effluent reduction attainable by the control
technology currently available (BPT). Except agprovided
in 40 CFR 125.36125.32 any existing point source subject to

330

ducesprocess wastewater pollutants into a publicly owned-treat
ment works shall comply with0 CFRPart 403 and achieve the
following pretreatment standards:

this subcategory shall achieve the followindjwednt limitations
representinghe degree of #8fient reduction attainable by the
applicationof the best practicable control technology currently
available(BPT):

BPT limitations

PSES
Milligrams per liter (mg/l)
Maximum for
Pollutant or pollutant Maximum for monthly
property any 1 day average
Total chromium 19.0 12.0
@ @)

Kg/kkg (or pounds per 1000 Ib) pH

of raw material TWithin the range 6.0 to 10.0.

History: Cr. Register October 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86.

NR 252.46 Pretreatment standards for new sources
(PSNS). Except as provided 0 CFR 403.7any newsource
subjectto this subcategory that introduces processtewater
pollutantsinto a publicly owned treatment works shall comply
with 40 CFR Part 403and achieve the pretreatment standards

Maximum for
Pollutant or pollutant Maximum for monthly
property any 1 day average
BODs 8.9 4.0
TSS 12.8 5.8
Oil and grease 3.7 1.7
Total chromium 0.23 0.08 containedn s.NR 252.45
pH @ @

Iwithin the range 6.0 to 9.0.
History: Cr. Registey October1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86;am. Table, Register,
May, 2001, No. 545eff. 6-1-01

History: Cr. Register October 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86.

NR 252.50 Applicability; description of the no
beamhouse subcategory . The provisions of this subcategory

are applicable to process wastewater disgharresulting from

NR 252.42 Effluent limitations representing the
degree of effluent reduction attainable by the applica -
tion of the best conventional pollutant control technol -
ogy (BCT). Exceptas provided id0 CFR 125.36125.32 any
existingpoint source subject this subcategory shall achieve the

following effluent limitations representing the degree dlueint NR 252.51 Effluent

reductionattainable by the application of the best conventiondpgree of effluent reduction attainable
pollutantcontrol technology (BCT). The fiefent limitations are tion of the best practicable control technology currently

thosefor BODs, TSS, oil and grease, and pH contained MR.
252.41
History: Cr. Register Octobey 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86.

NR 252.43 Effluent limitations representing the
degree of effluent reduction attainable by the applica -

any tannery which processes cattle hidglseepskins, or splits

(hair previously removed anpickled) into finished leather by

chromeor nonchrome tanning, and retan—wet finishing.
History: Cr. Register Octobey 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86.

limitations representing the
by the applica -

available (BPT). Except as provided #i0 CFR 125.36125.32
any existing point source subjeitt this subcategory shall achieve
the following efluent limitations representing thieegree of dfu-
entreduction attainable by trapplication of the best practicable
control technology currently available (BPT):

tion of the best available technology economically

achievable (BAT). Except as provided in4d0 CFR
125.306-125.32 any existing point source subjeotthis subcate
gory shall achieve the followingfefent limitationsrepresenting
the degreeof efluent reduction attainable by the application of the
bestavailable technology economically achievable TRAThe

effluentlimitations arethose for total chromium contained in s. BODg
NR 252.41
History: Cr. Registey Octobey 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86.

NR 252.44 New source performance standards
(NSPS). Any new source subject to this subcategory shalpy

BPT limitations
Kg/kkg (or pounds per 1000
Ib) or raw material
Maximum for
Pollutant or pollutant Maximum for monthly
property any 1 day average
8.0 3.6
TSS 11.6 5.3
Oil and grease 3.4 15
Total chromium 0.21 0.08
A @)

achievethe followingnew source performance standards (NSPS)-1within the range 6.0 10 9.0.

History: Cr. Registey Octobey 1986, No. 370ef. 11-1-86;am. Table, Register,

limitations representing the
by the applica -
tion of the best conventional pollutant control technol -

NSPS May, 2001, No. 545eff. 6-1-01
Ko/kkg (or pounds per 1000 b) NR 25252 Effluent i
Niaximam Tor degree of effluent reduction attainable
Pollutant or pollutant Maximum for monthly
property any 1 day average
BODs 6.5 2.9
TSS 9.3 4.3
Oil and grease 2.7 1.2
Total chromium 0.17 0.06
pH @) @

Iwithin the range 6.0 to 9.0.

History: Cr. Registey Octobey 1986, No. 370ef. 11-1-86;am. Table, Register,

May, 2001, No. 54peff. 6-1-01

NR 252.45 Pretreatment standards for existing

sources (PSES).

ogy (BCT). Exceptas provided id0 CFR 125.36125.32 any

existingpoint source subject this subcategory shall achieve the

following effluent limitations representing the degree dlueint

reductionattainable by the application of the best conventional

control technology(BCT). The efluent limitations are those for

BODs, TSS, oil and grease, and pH contained KR.252.51
History: Cr. Register Octobey 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86.

NR 252.53 Effluent limitations representing the
degree of effluent reduction attainable by the applica -
tion of the best available technology economically
achievable (BAT). Except as provided ind0 CFR

Except as provided id0 CFR 403.7and 125.306-125.32 any existing point source subjeotthis subcate
403.13 any existingsource subject to this subcategory that intrayory shall achieve the followingfefent limitationsrepresenting
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330-1 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES NR 252.65
the degreeof efluent reduction attainable by the application of the BPT limitations
bestavailable technology economically achievable TRAThe Kg/kkg (or pounds per 1000 Ib)
effluent limitations arethose for total chromium contained in s. of raw material
NR_ 25251 ) Maximum for
History: Cr. Registey Octobey 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86. Pollutant or pollutant Maximum for monthly
property any 1 day average
NR 252.54 New source performance standards BODs 3.2 15
(NSPS). Any new source subject to this subcategory shall gg 4.7 21
achievethe followingnew source performance standards (NSPS): _. ' '
Oil and grease 14 0.61
NSPS Total chromium 0.08 0.03
KG/kkg (or pounds per 1000 Ib) pH ©) ©)
of raw material Iwithin the range 6.0 to 9.0.
Maximum for History: Cr.Register October1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86;am. Table, Register,
Pollutant or pollutant Maximum for monthly May, 2001, No. 545eff. 6-1-01
property any 1 day average
BODs 53 2.4 NR 252.62 Effluent limitations representing the
TSS 7.7 3.5 degree of effluent reduction attainable by the applica -
Oil and grease 22 1.0 tion of the best convention_al poI_Iutant control technol -
Total chromium 0.14 0.05 ogy (BCT): Exceptas pr.owde(.j iM0 CFR 125.36125.32 any
1 1 existingpoint source subject this subcategory shall achieve the
pH @) @) following effluent limitations representing the degree dlueint

Iwithin the range 6.0 to 9.0.

History: Cr. Register October 1986, No. 370ef. 11-1-86. reductionattainable by the application of the best conventional

pollutantcontrol technology (BCT). Thefifent limitations are
NR 252.55 Pretreatment standards for existing thosefor BODs, TSS, oil and grease, and pH contained NR.

sources (PSES). Except as provided id0 CFR 403.7and 252_'61 )

403.13 any existingsource subject to this subcategory that intro 'Story: Cr Registey Octobey 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86.
ducesprocess wastewater pollutants into a publicly owned-treat o .

ment works shall comply with0 CFRPart 403and achieve the ~NR 252.63  Effluent limitations representing the

following pretreatment standards: degree of effluent reduction attainable by the applica -
tion of the best available technology economically
PSES achievable (BAT). Except as provided ind0 CFR
Milligrams_per Iiter (m,g/l) 125.306-125.32 any existing point source subjgotthis subcate
Maximunm for gory shall achieve the followingfifent limitationsrepresenting
Pollutant or pollutant Maximum for monthly the degreeof efluent reduction attainable by the application of the
property any 1 day average bestavailable technology economically achievable TBAThe
Total chromium 19.0 12.0 effluent limitations arethose for total chromium contained in s.
pH €] €] NR 252.61
TWithin the range 6.0 to 10.0. History: Cr. Register Octobey 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86.

History: Cr. Register Octobey 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86.
NR 252.64 New source performance standards
NR 252.56 Pretreatment standards for new sources (NSPS). Any new source subject to this subcategory shall
(PSNS). Except as provided 0 CFR 403.7any newsource achievethe followingnew source performance standards (NSPS):
subjectto this subcategory that introduces processtewater

pollutantsinto a publicly owned treatment works shall comply NSPS

with 40 CFR Part 403and achieve the pretreatment standards Maximum for

containedn s.NR 252.55 Maximum for monthly
History: Cr. Registey Octobey 1986, No. 370ef. 11-1-86. any 1 day average

Pollutant or pollutant Kg/kkg (or pounds per 1000 Ib)

NR 252.60 Applicability;  description of the property of raw material

through-the—blue subcategory . The provisions of this sub BODs 3.0 1.3

categoryare applicabléo process wastewater disofpas resuit TSS 4.3 1.9

ing from any tannerywhich processes raw or cured cattle or .

cattle-like hides through—the-blue tanned state by haifp O @nd grease 1.2 0.55

unhairing and chrome tanningjo retan-wet finishing is per ~ Total chromium 0.08 0.03

formed. pH ©) ©)
History: Cr. Register Octobey 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86. Iwithin the range 6.0 to 9.0.

History: Cr. Register October1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86;am. Table, Register,
NR 252.61 Effluent limitations representing the May, 2001, No. 545eff. 6-1-01.
degree of effluent reduction attainable by the applica - o
tion of the best practicable control technology currently NR 252.65 Pretreatment standards for existing
available (BPT). Except as provided 40 CFR 125.36125.32 sources (PSES). Except as provided in BIR 252.04and40
any existing point source subjeitt this subcategory shall achieveCFR403.7and403.13 any existing source subject to this subcate
the following efluent limitations representing titkegree of éfu-  gory that introduces process wastewater pollutants into a publicly
entreduction attainable by trapplication of the best practicableownedtreatment works shall comply wi#0 CFR Part 403and
controltechnology currently available (BPT): achievethe following pretreatment standards:
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NR 252.65 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 330-2
PSES NR 252.73 Effluent limitations representing the
Milligrams per liter (mg/l) degree of effluent reduction attainable by the applica -
Maximum for tion of the best available technology economically
Pollutant or pollutant Maximum for monthly achievable (BAT).  Except as provided ind0 CFR
property any 1 day average 125.30-125.32 any existing point source subjgotthis subcate
Sulfide 220 | ... gory shall achieve the followingfefent limitationsrepresenting
. the degreeof efluent reduction attainable by the application of the
Total chromium 1%'0 81'0 bestavailable technology economically achievable TRAThe
pH @) @) effluent limitations arethose for total chromium contained in s.
INot less than 7.0. NR 252.71

History: Cr. Register Octobey 1986, No. 370ef. 11-1-86;am. Table, Register, L ooe .
Mayl,SZCEJr())ll, Ko 65’%'559%{ Py 0. 370e am. lable, Register, History: Cr. Registey October 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86.

NR 252.66 Pretreatment standards for new sources NR 252.74 New source performance standards
(PSNS). Except as provided #0 CFR 403.and sNR 252.04 (NSPS). Any new source subject to this subcategory shall
anynew source subject this subcategory that introduces procesgchievethe followingnew source performance standards (NSPS):
wastewater pollutants into a publicly owrtegtment works shall

complywith 40 CFR Part 403and achieve the pretreatmeten NSPS
dardscontained in SNR 252.65 Kg/kkg (or pounds per 1000 Ib)
History: Cr. Registey Octobey 1986, No. 370ef. 11-1-86. of raw material
. . o . Maximum for
NR 252.70 Applicability; description  of the shearing Pollutant or pollutant Maximum for monthly
subcategory. The provisions of this subcategory applicable property any 1 day average
to process wastewater dischas resulting from any tannery” BODs 13.2 59
which processes raw or cured sheep or sheep-like skins with thergg 19.1 87
wool or hair retained into finished leather &iyrome tanning, and il and 5 6. 2'5
retan—wefinishing. Oil and grease : :
History: Cr. Register October 1986, No. 370ef. 11-1-86. Total chromium 0.34 0.12
1 1
NR 252.71 Effluent limitations representing the l\f\)ﬁ?\in fie Tange 6.0 10 0.0, 0 ©)
degree of effluent reduction attainable by the applica - History: Cr. Registey October 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86.

tion of the best practicable control technology currently

available (BPT). Except as provided #0 CFR 125.36125.32 NR 252.75 Pretreatment standards for existing

any existing point source subjetct this subcategory shall achievesources (PSES). Except as provided i40 CFR 403.7and
the following efluent limitations representing tiiegree of éiu-  403.13 any existingsource subject to this subcategory that intro
entreduction attainable by treplication of the best practicableducesprocess wastewater pollutants into a publicly owned-treat
control technology currently available (BPT): ment works shall comply with0 CFRPart 403and achieve the
following pretreatment standards:

BPT limitations
] Maximum for PSES
Mg)::;nijrg;;r r:\?grtggé Milligrams per liter (mg/l)
Maximum for
Pollutant or pollutant Kg/kkg (c:cr pounds pgarI 1000 Ib) Pollutant or pollutant Maximum for monthly
property of raw materia property any 1 day average
BODs 15.0 6.8 Total chromium 19.0 12.0
TSS 21.7 9.9 pH 1) O
Oil and grease 6.3 2.8 TWithin the range 6.0 to 10.0.
Total chromium 0.39 0.14 History: Cr. Register October 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86.
1 1
lvF\)/:;:nn e TanGE 6015 90 Q @) NR 252.76 Pretreatment standards for new sources
History: Cr.Registey Octobey 1986, No. 370ef. 11-1-86;am. Table, Register, (PS.NS)' Ex_cept as prOVIdEd MO.CFR 403.7any newsource
May, 2001, No. 545eff. 6-1-01 subjectto this subcategory that introduces processtewater

o ] pollutantsinto a publicly owned treatment works shall comply

NR 252.72 Effluent limitations representing the with 40 CFR Part 403and achieve the pretreatment standards
degree of effluent reduction attainable by the applica - containedn s.NR 252.75
tion of the best conventional pollutant control technol - History: Cr. Register October 1986, No. 37eff. 11-1-86.
ogy (BCT). Exceptas provided ift0 CFR 125.36125.32 any
existingpoint source subject this subcategory shall achieve the NR 252.80 Applicability; description of the pigskin
following effluent limitations representing the degree dfueiht  subcategory. The provisions of this subcategory applicable
reductionattainable by the application of the best conventiont process wastewater dischas resulting from any tannery
pollutantcontrol technology (BCT). Theféfent limitations are which processes raw or cured pigskins into finished leather by
thosefor BODs, TSS, oil and grease, and pH contained WR. chemically dissolving or pulping the hair and tanning with
252.71 chrome,then retan—-wet finishing.

History: Cr. Register Octobey 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86. History: Cr. Register October 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86.
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Published under 85.93 Wis. Stats.,

330-3 DEPARTMENT OF NAT

NR 252.81 Effluent limitations representing the
degree of effluent reduction attainable by the applica -
tion of the best practicable control technology currently
available (BPT). Except as provided #0 CFR 125.36125.32

any existing point source subjett this subcategory shall achieve

the following efluent limitations representing tliegree of dfu-
entreduction attainable by thapplication of the best practicable
controltechnology currently available (BPT):

BPT limitations
Maximum for
Maximum for monthly
any 1 day average
Pollutant or pollutant Kg/kkg (or pounds per 1000 Ib)
property of raw material
BODs 7.0 3.2
TSS 10.1 4.6
Oil and grease 3.0 1.3
Total chromium 0.18 0.07
pH @) @

Twithin the range 6.0 to 9.0.
History: Cr. Registey Octobey 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86.

NR 252.82 Effluent limitations representing the
degree of effluent reduction attainable by the applica -
tion of the best conventional pollutant control technol
ogy (BCT). Exceptas provided id0 CFR 125.36125.32 any

existingpoint source subject this subcategory shall achieve the

following effluent limitations representing the degree dlueint
reductionattainable by the application of the best convention
pollutantcontrol technology (BCT). Thefifent limitations are
thosefor BOD5, TSS, oil andrease, and pH contained if\&R
252.81

History: Cr. Register Octobey 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86.

NR 252.83 Effluent limitations representing the
degree of effluent reduction attainable by the applica -
tion of the best available technology economically
achievable (BAT). Except as provided ind0 CFR
125.30-125.32 any existing point source subjgotthis subcate
gory shall achieve the followingfefent limitationsrepresenting
the degreeof efluent reduction attainable by the application of th
bestavailable technology economically achievable TRAThe
effluentlimitations arethose for total chromium contained in s
NR 252.81

History: Cr. Register Octobey 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86.

NR 252.84 New source performance standards

(NSPS).

Any new source subject to this subcategory shally

by the Legislative Reference Bureau.

URAL RESOURCES NR 252.93

ownedtreatment works shall comply wittd CFR Part 403and
achievethe following pretreatment standards:

PSES
Milligrams per liter (mg.l)
Maximum for

Pollutant or pollutant Maximum for monthly

property any 1 day average

Sulfide 240 | ...,
Total chromium 12.0 8.0
pH ® ®

INotless than 7.0.
History: Cr. Registey Octobey 1986, No. 370ef. 11-1-86;am. Table, Register,
May, 2001, No. 545eff. 6-1-01

NR 252.86 Pretreatment standards for new sources
(PSNS). Except as provided #0 CFR 403.7And sNR 252.04
any new source subject this subcategory that introduces process
wastewater pollutants into a publicly owrteghtment works shall
complywith 40 CFR Part 403and achieve the pretreatmstan
dardscontained in SNR 252.85

History: Cr. Registey Octobey 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86.

NR 252.90 Applicability; description  of the retan—
wet finish—splits subcategory . The provisions of this sub
categoryare applicabléo process wastewater disofpas resukt
ing from any tannery which processes previously unhziretl
tannedsplits into finished leather by retan—wet finishing.
History: Cr. Registey Octobey 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86.

NR 25291 Effluent limitations representing the
alegree of effluent reduction attainable by the applica -
tion of the best practicable control technology currently
available (BPT). Except as provided #0 CFR 125.36125.32
any existing point source subjeitt this subcategory shall achieve
the following efluent limitations representing thieegree of dfu-
entreduction attainable by thapplication of the best practicable
control technology currently available (BPT):

BPT limitations
Kg/kkg (or pounds per 1000 Ib)
of raw material
Maximum for
€ Pollutant or pollutant Maximum for monthly
property any 1 day average
" BODg 5.8 2.6
TSS 8.3 3.8
Oil and grease 2.4 11
Total chromium 0.15 0.05
@) @

achievethe followingnew source performance standards (NSP Sy the range 6.0 10 9.0:

NSPS
Maximum for Maximum for
any 1 day monthly average

Pollutant or pollutant pr operty Kg/kkg (or pounds per 1000 Ibs) of

raw material
BODs 5.8 2.6
TSS 8.3 3.8
Oil and grease 2.4 1.1
Total chromium 0.15 0.05
pH @ @)

IWwithin the range 6.0 to 9.0.
History: Cr. Registey Octobey 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86.

NR 252.85 Pretreatment standards for existing
sources (PSES). Except as provided in BIR 252.04and40

CFR403.7and403.13 any existing source subject to this subcatachievable

gory that introduces process wastewater pollutants into a publi

History: Cr. Registey October 1986, No. 370ef. 11-1-86;am. Table, Register,
May, 2001, No. 545eff. 6-1-01

NR 252.92 Effluent limitations representing the
degree of effluent reduction attainable by the applica -
tion of the best conventional pollutant control technol
ogy (BCT). Exceptas provided id0 CFR 125.36125.32 any
existingpoint source subject this subcategory shall achieve the
following effluent limitations representing the degree dlueint
reductionattainable by the application of the best conventional
pollutantcontrol technology (BCT). Thefiient limitations are
thosefor BODs, TSS, oil and grease, and pH contained NR.
252.91

History: Cr. Registey October 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86.

NR 252.93 Effluent limitations representing the
degree of effluent reduction attainable by the applica -
tion of the best available technology economically
(BAT). Except as provided in4d0 CFR
dl95.36-125.32 any existing point source subjeotthis subcate
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NR 252.93 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 330-4

gory shall achieve the followingfefent limitationsrepresenting (2) Any existing source subject to this subcategory which pro
the degreeof efluent reduction attainable by the application of theesses leshan 3,600 splits/day shall comply with s(i), except
bestavailable technology economically achievable TBAThe thatthe total chromiuniimitations contained in sul§l) do not

effluent limitations arethose for total chromium contained in sapply.
NR 252.91 History: Cr. Registey Octobey 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86;am. (2),Register,

History: Cr. Register Octobey 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86. May, 2001, No. 545eff. 6-1-01

NR 252.94 New source performance standards NR 252.96 Pretreatment standards for new sources

(NSPS). Any new source subject to this subcategory shdfPSNS). Except as provided 0 CFR 403.7any newsource

achievethe followingnew source performance standards (NSPSubjectto this subcategory that introduces processtewater
pollutantsinto publicly owned treatment works shall comply with

NSPS 40 CFR Part 403and achieve the pretreatment standaats
Kg/kkg (or pounds per 1000 Ib)  tainedin s.NR 252.95
of raw material History: Cr. Register Octobey 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86.
Maximum for o .
Pollutant or pollutant Maximum for monthly ‘NR 252.99 Cross-references. The federal citations in
property any 1 day average this chapter correspond to provisions of thes¥gnsin adminis
BODs 35 16 trative code and Wéconsin statutes. The federal citations ban
Tss 5.1 23 cross—referenced in the following table:
Oil and grease 15 0.66 Corresponding state code
Total chromium 0.09 0.03 Code of Federal Regulations section
pH O O 40CFR Part425.......... ch. NR 252
TWithin the range 6.0 to 9.0. 40 CFR 125.30 - 125.32... s.NR 21.14,s. 283.13 (3),
History: Cr. Registey Octobey 1986, No. 37peff. 11-1-86. Stats.

NR 252.95 Pretreatment standards for existing chs. NR 205, 215, 219
sources (PSES). (1) Except as provided ih0 CFR 403.And s. NR 21..03 (5)
403.13 any existingsource subject to this subcategory that intro40 CEFER 403.7 . .. ... ... ... s. NR 21.13

ducesprocess wastewat@ollutants into publicly owned treat 40 CER 403.13 . . . . ... .. s. NR 21.14
History: Cr. Register Octobey 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86.

mentworks shall comply witd0 CFRPart 403 and achieve the
following pretreatment standards:

PSES
Maximum for
Maximum for monthly
any 1 day average
Pollutant or pollutant

property Milligrams per liter (mg/l)

Total chromium 19.0 12.0

pH A @)

TWwithin the range 6.0 to 10.0.

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page

Register May, 2001, No. 545 is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266-3151.
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